International Corporation, Inyatsi Roads Zambia Limited and China Geo-Engineering Corporation respectively
while the Lokomo C100P Mobile Crusher Plant was leased to Sable Transport Limited.

The agency acquired eighty-one (81) motor vehicles for various uses by members of staff and projects; and
one hundred and fifty-three (153) mobile equipment, plant and machinery for Pave Zambia 2000.

The agency procured two (2) sets of pontoon propulsion units for Kazungula and Kashiba pontoons and
supported rehabilitation of Kabompo and Lukulu pontoons.

Commercial Services Unit

Internally generated revenues from quarries, billboards, tender document sales, laboratory services, etc in

[...]

Delay in meeting financial obligations for services provided. This was with respect to fees due to arbitrators

and external lawyers.
3. Delayed responses to legal issues.

Human Capital and Administration
Staff Establishment

By 31st December, 2013 the Agency had a total number of four hundred and twenty five (425) employees.

Staff Training and Workshops/ Seminars

As at 31st December, 2013 the Agency had 139 staff studying of which 59 staff were on RDA full sponsorship
as indicated below;

Self Study RDA Sponsored

Workshops/ Seminars

The Training Committee in the year 2013 approved a total number of 42 short courses which were conducted